

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THE BLACK & DECKER DISABILITY PLAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KENNETH L. NORD,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

WILLIAM G. BRUNER III  
Senior Corporate Counsel  
THE BLACK & DECKER  
CORPORATION  
701 East Joppa Road  
Towson, Maryland 21286  
Phone: (410) 716-2692  
Fax: (410) 716-2660

WINSTON & STRAWN  
LEE T. PATERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN R. ATEs  
AMANDA C. SOMMERFELD  
333 South Grand Avenue,  
38th Floor  
Los Angeles, California  
90071-1543  
Phone: (213) 615-1700  
Fax: (213) 615-1750

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
The Black & Decker  
Disability Plan*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. RESPONDENT HAS NOT OPPOSED PETITIONER'S CONTENTIONS THAT THE TREATING PHYSICIAN RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH ERISA'S GOALS, INFRINGES ON DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AUTHORITY, IS BASED ON A FALLACIOUS PREMISE AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>FIRESTONE v. BRUCH</i> .....	1
II. RESPONDENT HAS RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ISSUES WHICH WERE NOT BEFORE THE NINTH CIRCUIT, NOT IN THE OPPOSITION TO THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND WHICH ARE NOT IMPLICATED IN THIS WRIT .....	1
A. The Ninth Circuit's Treating Physician Rule Is An Evidentiary Rule Which Grants Deference And Special Weight To The Opinion Of A Treating Physician.....	3
B. Respondent Has Waived The Issue That Petitioner's Written Decision Did Not Meet The Requirements Of ERISA Or DOL Regulations By Failing To Raise It Before .....	5
C. Respondent's Contention That An Inherent Conflict Of Interest Alone Is Sufficient To Trigger <i>De Novo</i> Review Was Not Raised Before The Ninth Circuit Or In His Opposition To The Writ Of Certiorari.....	6

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. PETITIONER PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT WAS NOT COMPLETELY UNABLE TO PERFORM THE DUTIES OF A MATERIAL PLANNER .....	8
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DETERMINATION THAT A MEDICAL DIAGNOSIS OF DISABILITY BY A TREATING PHYSICIAN IS EQUIVALENT TO A DETERMINATION OF INABILITY TO PERFORM A JOB IS BASED ON A FALSE PREMISE .....	10
V. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S TREATING PHYSICIAN RULE APPLIES A MORE STRINGENT STANDARD OF REVIEW TO ERISA PLAN ADMINISTRATOR DETERMINATIONS THAN FEDERAL COURTS APPLY TO LOWER COURT OR ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY DETERMINATIONS .....	12
A. Federal Courts Have Found No Need For A Rule Requiring Deference And Special Weight For The Opinions Of A Treating Physician In Reviewing Lower Court Decisions.....	12
B. Federal Courts Have Found No Need For A Rule Requiring Deference And Special Weight For The Opinions Of A Treating Physician In Reviewing Administrative Agency Decisions .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VI. AMICUS AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION'S CONTENTION – THAT SINCE 61% OF PHYSICIANS REPORT THAT THEY NEVER OR RARELY MISREPRESENT A PATIENT'S SYMPTOMS, DIAGNOSIS OR SEVERITY OF ILLNESS THAT TREATING PHYSICIANS' OPINIONS SHOULD BE AFFORDED A REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION – IS WITHOUT MERIT.....	17
VII. THERE IS NO VIABLE REASON FOR A SPLIT STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ERISA PLAN ADMINISTRATORS' DISABILITY DETERMINATIONS .....	18
VIII. CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	13
<i>Allentown Mack v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1997).....	15
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	14
<i>Atwood v. Newmont Gold Co., Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6, 19
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	13
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960).....	14
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	2
<i>Cedar Rapids Community School District v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999) .....	13
<i>DeZon v. American President Lines, LTD</i> , 318 U.S. 660 (1943) .....	13
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	13, 19
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	13
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	1, 6, 12, 20
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	13
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	15
<i>Gardebring v. Jenkins</i> , 485 U.S. 415 (1988) .....	3
<i>Irvine v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 128 (1954) .....	3
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	2
<i>Knudsen v. Sec’y of the Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 1992 U.S. Claims LEXIS 29, *19 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 17, 1992).....	14
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	2
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	3
<i>Owasso Independent Sch. District v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002) .....	2
<i>Regula v. Delta Family-Care Survivorship Plan</i> , 266 F.3d 1130 (2001).....	3, 4, 5, 18, 19
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971) .....	15, 16
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	10
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	2
<i>Toyota Motor Manufacturing Company v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002) .....	3, 13
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 584 (2002) .....	2
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....	13
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1989).....	15
<i>White v. Estelle</i> , 459 U.S. 1118 (1983) .....	13
<i>White v. Principi</i> , 243 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	15

## FEDERAL STATUTES

20 C.F.R. § 404.527(e)(1) (2002).....	11
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(3).....	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a) .....	12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1131 .....	2, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1131(1) and (3) .....	2

## MISCELLANEOUS

Linda Cocchiarella, <i>Guides to the Evaluation of Permanent Impairment</i> (5th Ed. 2002), American Medical Association Press at 8 .....	11
Mathew K. Wynia, et al., <i>Physician Manipulation of Reimbursement Rules for Patients</i> . 283 J. American Medical Association (April 12, 2000) at 1858.....	17
Stedman's, <i>Medical Dictionary</i> (26th Ed., 1995) p. 1484.....	9

**I. RESPONDENT HAS NOT OPPOSED PETITIONER'S CONTENTIONS THAT THE TREATING PHYSICIAN RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH ERISA'S GOALS, INFRINGES ON DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AUTHORITY, IS BASED ON A FALLACIOUS PREMISE AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN *FIRESTONE v. BRUCH***
